

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL HOSPITAL ASSOCIATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE COALITION AND
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN MUDRON
LAWRENCE HUGHES
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 10th Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for American
Hospital Association*

SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
KIRTI DATLA
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

BARBARA D.A. EYMAN
EYMAN ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1120 G Street NW
Suite 770
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for America's
Essential Hospitals*

KATHLEEN TENOEVER
ERIN RICHARDSON
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS
750 Ninth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for Federation of
American Hospitals*

IVY BAER
FRANK R. TRINITY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES
655 K Street, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for Association of
American Medical Colleges*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS SEVERABLE FROM THE REST OF THE ACA	6
II. THE CATASTROPHIC CONSEQUENCES THAT WOULD FOLLOW FROM A JUDICIAL REPEAL OF THE ACA FURTHER SHOW THAT CONGRESS COULD NOT HAVE INTENDED FOR THE ENTIRE ACA TO FALL WITH THE MANDATE.....	15
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	5, 13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	6
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5, 15
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7, 8
STATUTES:	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	3, 22
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	7
42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(k)	23
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B).....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031–18044.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18081.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D)	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017).....	14
163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017) (statement of Sen. Capito)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amanda J. Abraham et al., <i>The Affordable Care Act Transformation of Substance Use Disorder Treatment</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 31 (2017).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Affordable Care Act Expands Medicare Coverage for Prevention and Wellness</i> , Ctr. Medicare Advocacy, https://tinyurl.com/r48nt4f (last visited May 13, 2020)	17
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Fact Sheet: Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost</i> (Jan. 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/rcwcrxw	19
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Hospitals and Health Systems Face Unprecedented Financial Pressures Due to COVID-19</i> (May 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7cm5tmv	25
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>The Importance of Health Coverage</i> (Oct. 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/s45cufg	17
Associated Press, <i>Revenue loss triggers furloughs at Montana hospitals</i> , Lewiston Trib. (Apr. 19, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/y8o8xm2t	25
Diane Arnos & Fredric Blavin, <i>To Weather COVID-19, Rural Hospitals Might Need More Support</i> , Urban Inst.: Urban Wire: Health and Health Policy (Apr. 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yag52l7x	21
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2017</i> (May 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/2018fed	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Matt Broaddus et al., Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Medicaid Expansion Dramatically Increased Coverage for People with Opioid-Use Disorders, Latest Data Show</i> (Feb. 28, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/ya28h2eb	23
Matthew Buettgens et al., Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Urban Inst., <i>The Cost of ACA Repeal</i> (June 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/uirepeal	16, 18, 19, 20
Matthew Buettgens et al., Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Urban Inst., <i>The Impact on Health Care Providers of Partial ACA Repeal Through Reconciliation</i> (Jan. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/y9jtof6n	20
Robin A. Cohen et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, <i>Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, January – March 2017</i> (Aug. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/nchsestimate	7
CBO, <i>Cost Estimate for H.R. 1628: American Health Care Act of 2017</i> (May 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cboaha2017	14
CBO, <i>Cost Estimate for H.R. 1628: Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017</i> (July 19, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbo1628	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CBO, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028</i> (May 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbosubsidies2018	12
CBO, <i>How Repealing Portions of the Affordable Care Act Would Affect Health Insurance Coverage and Premiums</i> (Jan. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cborepealjan17	11
CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbomandate	11, 12, 13
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Integrated Care for Kids (InCK) Model</i> (Aug. 23, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/cmsickkids	22
Lisa Clemans-Cope et al., Urban Inst., <i>State Variation in Medicaid Prescriptions for Opioid Use Disorder from 2011 to 2018</i> (Aug. 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7tps6m8	18
Dobson DaVanzo & Assocs. LLC, <i>Estimating the Impact of Repealing the Affordable Care Act on Hospitals</i> (Dec. 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/aharepeal	16
Karen Davis et al., Commonwealth Fund, <i>Designing a Medicare Help at Home Benefit: Lessons from Maryland’s Community First Choice Program</i> (June 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/marylandcfc	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Lydia DePillis & Lisa Song, <i>In Desperation, New York State Pays Up to 15 Times the Normal Prices for Medical Equipment</i> , ProPublica (Apr. 2, 2020, 1:20 PM), available at https://tinyurl.com/v57wdlh	25
Allen Dobson et al., <i>The Financial Impact of the American Health Care Act’s Medicaid Provisions on Safety-Net Hospitals</i> , Commonwealth Fund (June 28, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y7kkywkp	19
David Dranove et al., Commonwealth Fund, <i>The Impact of the ACA’s Medicaid Expansion on Hospitals’ Uncompensated Care Burden and the Potential Effects of Repeal</i> (May 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/y8e2nv99	20
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, RAND Corp., <i>How Does the ACA Individual Mandate Affect Enrollment and Premiums in the Individual Insurance Market?</i> (2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/randestimate	12
<i>Enrollment in Individual Market Dips Slightly in Early 2019 after Repeal of Individual Mandate Penalty</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Aug. 21, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/tzh34sb	10
Molly Frean et al., <i>Premium Subsidies, The Mandate, and Medicaid Expansion: Coverage Effects of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 53 J. Health Econ. 72 (2017)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Anuj Gangopadhyaya & Bowen Garrett, Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Urban Inst., <i>Unemployment, Health Insurance, and the COVID-19 Recession</i> (Apr. 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y6wwbeka	24
Health Mgmt. Assocs., <i>COVID-19 Impact on Medicaid, Marketplace, and the Unin- sured, by State</i> (Apr. 3, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ycfmec99	24
KaufmanHall, <i>National Hospital Flash Report</i> (Apr. 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y9jf4kh9	24, 25
Ashley Kirzinger et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>Kaiser Health Tracking Poll- March 2018: Non-Group Enrollees</i> (Apr. 3, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/mandatepoll	10
Larry Levitt et al., <i>Estimated Cost of Treat- ing the Uninsured Hospitalized with COVID-19</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Apr. 7, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ydbewo8n	24
Richard C. Lindrooth et al., <i>Understanding The Relationship Between Medicaid Ex- pansions And Hospital Closures</i> , 37 <i>Health Aff.</i> 111 (2018).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Dan Mangan, <i>Killing Obamacare Mandate Won't Cut Number of Insured—Or Budget Deficit—As Much As Predicted, Analysis Says</i> , CNBC (Nov. 17, 2017, 3:32 PM), available at https://tinyurl.com/cnbceestimate	12
Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm'n (MACPAC), <i>Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP</i> (June 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/ycr6wk6m	18
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Agencies, Polarization, and the States</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1739 (2015)	8, 9
Alexandra Minicozzi, Unit Chief, Cong. Budget Office, Presentation at the 2017 Annual Meeting of the American Academy of Actuaries: <i>Modeling the Effects of the Individual Mandate on Health Insurance Coverage</i> (Nov. 14, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbopresentation	9
Press Release, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>CMS Model Addresses Opioid Misuse Among Expectant and New Mothers</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/yyzpo238	22
Lisa Schencker & David Heinzmann, <i>Busy, yet struggling: Illinois hospitals lose \$1.4 billion a month as coronavirus cancels surgeries</i> , Chi. Trib. (Apr. 17, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/y9qwt6pu	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Kaitlin Schroeder, <i>Ohio hospitals: Pandemic leads to \$1.27B monthly hit from delayed procedures</i> , <i>Journal-News</i> (Apr. 13, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/yc9u9fg2	25
Dylan Scott, <i>CBO: 13 Million More Uninsured if You Repeal Obamacare’s Individual Mandate</i> , <i>Vox</i> (Nov. 8, 2017, 4:50 PM), available at https://tinyurl.com/voxestimate	11, 12
Kim Soffen & Kevin Schaul, <i>Which Health-Care Plans The Senate Rejected (And Who Voted ‘No’)</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (July 28, 2017, 2:25 AM), available at https://tinyurl.com/wapoamendments	14
Benjamin D. Sommers et al., <i>Three-Year Impacts Of The Affordable Care Act: Improved Medical Care And Health Among Low-Income Adults</i> , 36 <i>Health Aff.</i> 1119 (2017).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists</i> (Oct. 26, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/phcrisis	22
